The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise interest-bearing bank borrowings, financial assets through
profit or loss and cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance
for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and bills
receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk
and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

E221

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)
Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term
debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of 100 basis
points, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings).

Increase/(decrease) in the Group’s profit before tax
2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

If decrease by 100 basis points 2,553 4,240
If increase by 100 basis points (2,553) (4,240)

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units
in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity for the
years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 to a reasonably possible change by 5% in the HK$ exchange rates
against RMB and Japanese Yen (“JPY”), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due
to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities.

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

If RMB weakens against HK$ by 5%
Decrease in profit before tax 14,633 4,953

If RMB strengthens against HK$ by 5%
Increase in profit before tax (14,633) (4,953)

If JPY weakens against HK$ by 5%
Decrease in profit before tax (321) (268)

If JPY strengthens against HK$ by 5%
Increase in profit before tax 321 268

E222

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)
Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging
The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit
policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost or